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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2012

OR

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 0-30319

THERAVANCE, INC.
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(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware 94-3265960
(State or Other Jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
Incorporation or Organization) Identification No.)

901 Gateway Boulevard
South San Francisco, CA 94080

(Address of Principal Executive Offices including Zip Code)

(650) 808-6000

(Registrant s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or
for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer, and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check
one):

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

The number of shares of registrant s common stock outstanding on October 24, 2012 was 97,857,208.
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Item 1. Financial Statements

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments
Receivable from related party
Note receivable, current
Prepaid and other current assets
Inventory

Total current assets

Long-term marketable securities
Restricted cash

Property and equipment, net
Notes receivable, non-current
Other assets, non-current

Total assets
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PARTI FINANCIAL INFORMATION

THERAVANCE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except per share data)

September 30,

2012

(Unaudited)

112,235 $
161,209
71
100
3,772
5,148
282,535

88,962
833
9,579
140
1,894

December 31,
2011

*

44,778
196,137
223

100
3,525

244163

893
10,372
240
2,514



